

No. 17-886

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
ARNOLD FLECK,

*Petitioner,*

v.

JOE WETCH, AUBREY FIEBELKORN-ZUGER,  
TONY WEILER, AND PENNY MILLER,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eighth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR PENNY MILLER**

—◆—  
MATTHEW A. SAGSVEEN  
*Counsel of Record*  
NORTH DAKOTA  
OFFICE OF ATTORNEY GENERAL  
500 North 9th Street  
Bismarck, ND 58501-4509  
(701) 328-3640  
masagsve@nd.gov

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented.....	i
Table Of Authorities .....	iii
Statement Of The Case.....	1
Reasons For Denying The Petition .....	6
I. Certiorari is not warranted on the question whether the State Bar's procedure for enabling bar members to choose whether to pay for non-chargeable expenditures violates the First Amendment.....	7
II. Certiorari is not warranted on the question whether <i>Keller</i> should be overruled .....	10
Conclusion.....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	7, 9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995).....	12
<i>Chicago Teachers Union, Local No. 1 v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986) .....	4, 5, 6, 9
<i>Friedrichs v. California Teachers Ass’n</i> (No. 14- 915) .....	12
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2618 (2014).....	7, 10, 11, 12
<i>Janus v. American Fed’n of State, County, and Municipal Employees</i> , No. 16-1466 (U.S.) .....	7, 10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Keller v. State Bar of California</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	5, 6, 9
<i>Lathrop v. Donohue</i> , 367 U.S. 820 (1961) .....	4, 6
STATUTES	
N.D. Cent. Code § 27-11-02.....	1
N.D. Cent. Code § 27-11-09.....	1
N.D. Cent. Code § 27-11-17.....	1
N.D. Cent. Code § 27-11-19.....	1
N.D. Cent. Code § 27-11-22.....	1, 2
N.D. Cent. Code § 27-11-23.....	1, 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
N.D. Cent. Code § 27-11-24.....	2
N.D. Cent. Code § 27-12-02.....	2
N.D. Cent. Code § 27-12-04.....	2
